
 

M2 Antenna Systems, Inc. 4402 N. Selland Ave. Fresno, CA 93722 
Tel: (559) 432-8873 Fax: (559) 432-3059 Web: www.m2inc.com 

É2018 M2 Antenna Systems Incorporated 5/29/18 
REV A 

M2 Antenna Systems, Inc.  
Model No: FGAE1000-D1-O-D-A-N 

 

SPECIFICATIONS: 
Model  ......................................... FGAE1000-D1-O-D-A-N 
Motor Type ................................. DC Motor 
Worm Gear Configuration .......... Single 
Enclosure Type  ......................... Open  
 

 
 
Mount Style .................................Satellite Dish 
Body Material..............................Aluminum  
Environment Control ...................No Heater 

 



SYSTEM OVERVIEW & DIMENSIONS  
BEFORE YOU BEGIN: Look over all the DRAWINGS to get familiar with the various parts and assem-
blies in the system. Tools handy for assembly process: screwdriver, 11/32, 7/16, 1/2, 9/16 and 5/8ò spin
-tites, end wrenches and/or sockets, measuring tape. 
  
 Note: 
 All installations are unique in some way, which means it's OK to preassemble certain hard-
ware, or rearrange the assembly process to meet specific site requirements. A quick review of 
the assembly notes and drawings should help firm up the appropriate strategy. Please re-
member to double-check all hardware for tightness BEFORE it becomes inaccessible.  

  
 Two containers of zinc paste (Penetrox, Noalox, or equiv.) have been provided to en-
hance and maintain the quality of all electrical junctions on this system. Apply a thin 
coat wherever two pieces of aluminum come in contact or any other electrical connec-
tions are made. It is also useful on screws and bolt threads as an ANTI SEIZE com-
pound. 



3ò PIPE CLAMPS (OPTIONAL) 

6ò PIPE CLAMPS (OPTIONAL) 



AE1000S ASSEMBLY MANUAL  

BOLT, 3/8-16 X 1.25ò,  
SOCKET HEAD CAP, SS 

QTY (6) 



COUNTER BALANCE DRIVE ARM ASSEMBLY  

BOLT, 3/8-16 X 1.25ò, 
HEX HEAD, SS 

LOCKWASHER, 3/8, SS 
NUT, 3/8, SS 
QTY (32) 

1. INSTALL DRIVE SIDE COUNTER BALANCE ARM USING THE 1/4-20 X 1.0ò BOLTS 
AND LOCKWASHERS. BE SURE TO MATE ARM FACE FLUSH TO THE FACE OF 
THE DRIVE SPUD. 

2. INSTALL LOCKING DOG USING 3/8-24 X 1.5ò BOLTS AND LOCKWASHER. TIGHT-
EN AS NEEDED TO ENSURE NO MOVMENT IN THE ASSEMBLY JOINT. 

 

DRIVE SIDE  
COUNTER BALANCE 

ARM  

LOCKING  
DOG 

BOLT 1/4-20 X 1.0ò  
HEX HEAD, SS 

LOCKWASHER, 1/4, SS 
QTY (2) 

 

BOLT, 3/8-24 X 1.5ò  
HEX HEAD, SS 

LOCKWASHER, 3/8, SS 
QTY (2) 

DRIVE SPUD  

BOX FRAME  



 COAST COUNTER BALANCE ARM ASSEMBLY  

BOLT, 3/8-16 X 1.25ò, HEX HEAD, SS 
LOCK WASHER, 3/8, SS 

NUT, 3/8, SS 
QTY (32) 

BOLT, 5/16-18 X 5.0ò,  
HEX HEAD, SS 

LOCK WASHER, 5/16, SS 
NUT, 5/16, SS 
QTY (6) 



6ô DISH BOX FRAME ASSEMBLY (OPTIONAL) 

NOTE: Dish mount in diagram may be different for your system. 

BOLT 3/8-16 X 1.25ò, SS 
LOCK WASHER, 3/8ò, SS 

NUT, 3/8, SS 
QTY(4) 

DISH MOUNT HARDWARE 
BOLT 3/8-16 X 1.25ò, SS 
FLAT WASHER, 3/8ò, SS  
LOCK WASHER, 3/8ò, SS 

NUT, 3/8, SS 
QTY (4) 



8ô DISH BOX FRAME ASSEMBLY (OPTIONAL) 

 NOTE:  
ALL OTHER HARDWARE 
BOLT 3/8-16 X 1.25ò, SS 
LOCK WASHER, 3/8ò, SS 

NUT, 3/8, SS 
QTY (12) 

BOLT 1/2-13 X 1.0ò, SS 
LOCK WASHER, 1/2ò, SS 
FLAT WASHER, 1/2, SS 

QTY (4) 



Install Cable Route Flag Assembly. 

Install C-Balance locking 
collars with proper weights 
as desired to help counter 
balance the system. 
 

CABLE ROUTE FLAG & SYSTEM WEIGHTS  

NOTE: 
IF YOU HAVE A FFED, 

REFER TO COMPLETE SYSTEM 
MANUAL FOR ASSEMBLY IN-
STRCTIONS & HARDWARE. 



FGAE1000 -D1-O-D-A-N  
PARTS & HARDWARE LIST  

DESCRIPTION      QTY 
AE1000 AZIMUTH ASSEMBLY (SAAE1100) .............................................. 1 
AE1000 ELEVATION ASSEMBLY (SAAE1110) .......................................... 1 
COUNTER BALANCE ARM ASSEMBLY, COAST SIDE (SAAE1590) ........ 1 
COUNTER BALANCE ARM ASSEMBLY, DRIVE SIDE (SAAE1591).......... 1 
WEIGHT LOCKING COLLAR (M2AAE1601) ............................................... 2 
COUNTER BALANCE SPACER (M2AAE1610) ........................................... 1 
COUNTER BALANCE ARM DOG ( M2AAE1611) ....................................... 1 
BOX FRAME (M2AAE1620) ......................................................................... 1 
COUNTER BALANCE WEIGHT, 5LBS. (M2AAE1625) ............................... 2 
COUNTER BALANCE WEIGHT, 10LBS. (M2AAE1626) ............................. 2 
COUNTER BALANCE WEIGHT, 15LBS. (M2AAE1627) ............................. 2 
BOX FRAME RIB (M2AAE1636) .................................................................. 2 
CABLE ROUTE FLAG (SAAE1670) ............................................................. 1 
7 PIN FEMALE RIGHT ANGLE CONNECTOR ASSEMBLY ....................... 2 
NYLON TIE, 14ò ........................................................................................... 5 
NYLON TIE, 8ò ............................................................................................. 15 
PENETROX OR ZINC PASTE (CUP). ......................................................... 2 
 
HARDWARE 
BOLT, 3/8-24 X 2ò, HEX HEAD, S.S ............................................................ 2 
BOLT, 3/8-24 X 1 1/2ò, HEX HEAD, S.S ...................................................... 2 
BOLT, 3/8-16 X 1 1/4ò, SOCKET HEAD, S.S. .............................................. 12 
BOLT, 3/8-16 X 1 1/4ò, HEX HEAD, S.S. ..................................................... 32 
BOLT, 3/8-16 X 3/4ò, SQUARE HEAD, S.S. ................................................ 2 
LOCK WASHER, 3/8ò, S.S. .......................................................................... 34 
NUT, 3/8-16, S.S .......................................................................................... 32 
BOLT, 5/16-18 X 5.0ò, HEX HEAD, S.S ....................................................... 6 
LOCK WASHER, 5/16ò, S.S ......................................................................... 6 
BOLT, 1/4-20 X 1.0ò, HEX HEAD, S.S ......................................................... 2 
LOCK WASHER, 1/4ò, S.S ........................................................................... 2 
SCREW, 8-32 X 1/2ò, SET, S.S. .................................................................. 4 
SCREW, 6-32 X 1/2ò, PAN HEAD, S.S (REPLACEMENTS FOR SELF TAPPING IF NEEDED) ..... 12 
LOCK NUT, 6-32, S.S. ................................................................................. 12 
ALLEN KEY, 5/64ò........................................................................................ 1 
 



Ǐ  PIPE MOUNT KIT, 3ò (FGAEPMK3) 

DESCRIPTION      QTY 
3ò PIPE CLAMP (M2AMC0144) ................................................................... 3 
3ò PIPE CLAMP CAP (M2AMC0149) ........................................................... 3 
3ò PIPE STOP (M2AAE1608) ...................................................................... 1 
HARDWARE 
BOLT, 3/8-16 X 3ò  HEX HEAD S.S. ............................................................ 6 
LOCK WASHER, 3/8ò S.S. ........................................................................... 6 
BOLT, 5/16-18 X 2ò  HEX HEAD S.S. .......................................................... 2 
FLAT WASHER, 5/16ò S.S. .......................................................................... 2 
LOCK NUT, 5/16-18 S.S. ............................................................................. 2 

Ǐ  PIPE MOUNT KIT, 6ò (FGAEPMK6) 

DESCRIPTION      QTY 
6ò PIPE CLAMP #1 (M2AMC0143) .............................................................. 3 
6ò PIPE CLAMP #2 (M2AMC0142) .............................................................. 3 
6ò PIPE STOP (M2AAE1606) ...................................................................... 1 
HARDWARE 
BOLT, 3/8-16 X 4ò  HEX HEAD S.S. ............................................................ 6 
LOCK WASHER, 3/8ò S.S. ........................................................................... 6 
BOLT, 5/16-18 X 2ò  HEX HEAD S.S. .......................................................... 2 
FLAT WASHER, 5/16ò S.S. .......................................................................... 2 
LOCK NUT, 5/16-18 S.S. ............................................................................. 2 

Ǐ  DISH ADAPTER KIT, 6ô (FGAEDAK6) 

DESCRIPTION      QTY 
ADAPTER PLATE, 6FT. DISH (M2AAE1621) ............................................. 2 
HARDWARE 
BOLT, 3/8-16 X 1.25ò  HEX HEAD S.S. ....................................................... 8 
FLAT WASHER, 3/8ò, S.S. ........................................................................... 4 
LOCK WASHER, 3/8ò, S.S. .......................................................................... 4 
LOCK NUT, 3/8-16, S.S. .............................................................................. 4 

Ǐ  DISH ADAPTER KIT, 8ô (FGAEDAK8) 

DESCRIPTION      QTY 
ADAPTER PLATE, 8 FT. DISH (M2AAE1622) ............................................ 2 
LEFT SUPPORT GUSSET, 8 FT. DISH (M2AAE1623) ............................... 2 
RIGHT SUPPORT GUSSET, 8 FT. DISH (M2AAE1624) ............................. 2 
HARDWARE 
BOLT, 1/2-13 X 1ò, HEX HEAD, S.S. ........................................................... 4 
LOCK WASHER, 1/2, S.S. ........................................................................... 4 
FLAT WASHER, 1/2, S.S. ............................................................................ 4 
BOLT, 3/8-16 X 1.0ò, FLAT HEAD, S.S. ....................................................... 4 
BOLT, 3/8-16 X 1.25ò,  HEX HEAD, S.S. ..................................................... 12 
LOCK WASHER, 3/8ò, S.S. .......................................................................... 16 
NUT, 3/8-16, S.S. ......................................................................................... 16 

(OPTIONAL KITS) PARTS & HARDWARE  



 AZ/EL JUNCTION BLOCK CONNECTIONS  
The pictures on this page shows the standard wiring in the junction boxes (with switch reversing diodes) & 7 pin 
female right angle connector assembly. The system works the following way: Current is constant through the limit 
switches and through to the positioner. When the limit switch is activated, it breaks the contact and stops the cur-
rent from continuing.  Reversing the positioner in the opposite direction, incorporates directional diodes. Because 
this is a standard wiring system, there may be variations to this system that may be changed by your specific ori-
entation of each Axis.  

B = GREEN  

A = WHITE 

D = BLACK 

G = BLUE 

E = ORANGE 


